
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
Balurghat , Dakshin Dinajpur -733101

Pl:.one- 03522- 257876

(NOTICE INVITING PRE.QUALIFICATION. CIru . TENDER (TWO CO\IER SYSTEMI

lE-ProcureEentl 1., - -
IIIT No- DDP/!r-2a 12o24-2s oateat' 0l ftllUfl

For and on behalf of the Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, the Additional Executiv6 Officer, Dakshin
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad, invites sealed percentage rate tenders for each of the following works by two cover

systJ-. pre-qualification documents in- a separate cover and Bid document with schedule rate in another

"L\r.. 
*" to be submitted by the quali{ied contactors who satisS the terms and conditions set out in pre-

qualihcation document.

st
NO

Name of the Work
Call

No

Amount Put to
Tender
(in Rs.)

Partlcipa
tlon

charge
( in Rs)

Eernest

(in Rs)

Time of
coftpletl

the date

order

Perlod
Fund

1

Construction of RcC covered Drain from
H/o Mokbul Mondal towards H/o latib

Mandal House in vill Khottapara under

Batun GP in P.5. Kumarganj-58357242

13t

Call

1485294.00 2500.00 29706.00 90 days 05 yrs
15th FC

TIED

122-23]-

2

Repair and maintenance of cc Road from

Nurpur More towards Doutpur village, GP-

Ellahabad in PS Banshihari.

1188093.00 2s00.00 23762.00 90 days 05 yrs
51h SFC

124-2sl

construction of Toilet Block at Daulatpur

Police Camp, MahammadPur under

Gan uria GP ln P.S. Banshihari-89429589

971123.00 2000.00 90 days 05 yrs

15ih FC

TIED

\24-2sl

4

lnstallation of Solar Powered LDTW for
Minor lrrigation at the land of Jarjish House,

GP-Brajaballavpur in P.S. Banshihari-

9799244L

2000.00 15428.00 90 days 05 yrs
15rh FC

TIED

124-zsl

5

lnstallation & Supply of Solar Based over

Head Running Drinking Water at Front side

of Ashair under Boalder GP ln P.S.

Balurghat-90118675

986192.00 2000.00 19724.00 90 days 05 yrs

15th FC

TIED

t24-2sl

6

Construction of Community Toilet at front
side of Baniyapara Market under Bhatpara

GP in P.S. Balu hat-9426890

988249.00 2000.00 90 days 05 yrs
15rh FC

TIED

(24-2sl

7

construction of Boundary Wall for
Dangarkuri Graveyard in Gopalpur Sansad

under Shirshi GP in Hariram ur Block.

1000.00 60 days BEU P

8

Construction of Covered Drain from oilip
Lahiri house towards Ashim Laha house

Chandipur, Uttar Kuslean TaPan.

970872.00 2000.00 19417.00 90 days 05 yrs
Sth sFc

124-25)

9

Construction of Toilet block at Dhapatala,

Mahabullapur under Maligaon GP in P.S.

Kushmandi-89430738

971123.00 2000.00 19422.00 90 days 05 yrs
15rh FC

TIED

i'24-25l.

10

Construction of covered Drain from
Mastafa sarkar house towards al-amin

mission(east side) end point of Nakair,

Uday, Gangarampur-60870786

2912620.00 4000.00 s82s2.00 90 days 03 yrs
15rh FC

TIED

(20-21)

Construction of CC Road from sankopara
towards Banshkuri, Uday GP in P.S-

90128545

1187617.00 2500.00 237s2.00 90 days

15th FC

UN-TIED

(24-2s',t

tr1

DI.P

3. 19422.00

771397.00

1975s.00

480221.00 9604.00 05 yrs

L7. 03 yrs



Construction of Crematorium 1. At
Sukandighi Sasan under Sayedpur GP(JL No-
9 Plot No- 1280, Mouza-Bartaki gram) 2. At

72

Nakahar sasan under Gokarna GP(Mouza-
Lahuchar, JL No- 193) 3. At Naoga under
Shirshi GP(Mouza-Naoga JL No- 40 Plot No-
308) 4. At Jhalkuriya Sasan under Bairhatta
GP(Mouza-Mahendra JL No- 08) in
Harirampur BIock.

1941402.00 3000.00 38828.00 90 days 05 yrs EEUP

Intending Tenderers may view & download tender documents from e-proeureroelt Pottal of Zt[o Parishad of
P & RD Deptt.'s website wwtr.wbte8der3.Eov.h from. 15-OO Hours otr 29.11.2024 to 160() Hours On 12.12.2024.
The pre-qualification and bid documents duly frlled in all respect shoutd be submitted on-line through our e-portal
before l2-OO Hours {ea oer aerver clockl olr 12.12.2024- Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad does not take any
responsibility for the delay caused due to non-availability of Internet connection or tlaffic jarn etc.
pre-qualification documents alone will be opened at I2-{!0-E9UE--q4--!.0,.!24O24, bv the Da

for on-line bids. The
kshin Dinajpur Zilla

Parishad in presence of available tenderers
present. The financial bid document of the technically qualilied tenderers will be opened only after evaluation and
ielection of qualified tenderers, the date and time of which will be circulated later on. If the dates are changed due to
un-avoidable circumstances intimation will be given in website and oflice notice board. No individual intimation will be

issued in this connection.

Elislbllitv Crlteria for PartlclDation ln teDder & Informatiotl to Biddders

1) Credential-
i) Intending tenderers should produce credential of a similar nature of completed work of the minimum

value of 407o(for l.t call), 30% (for 2"d call) and 2Oo/"lfor 3rd call) of the estimated amount put to
tender s(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or

ii) lntending tenderers should produce credential of 2(two) similar nature of completed work each ofthe
minimum value of 3O% (for l.t call), 257o(for 2"a call) and 2Oo/o(for J"a call) of the estimated
amount put to tender during S(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice or

iii) lntending tenderers should produce credential of one single running work of similar nature u'hich
has been completed to the extent of 8o%(for l"t call), 75%(for 2"d call) and 70%(for 3'a call) of more
and value of which is not less than the desire value at (i) above
The lntendlng Tenderers should furnlsh a list of workg executed by them / hlm / her of
glmllar nature and magritude as tnentloned above wlth necessary certlflcate from the
Goverrment Sector, Zllla Parlshad, Panchayat Samltl, Municipality and Publlc sector
undertaklng regardlng satisfactor5r perfortrance of such works to be submitted at the tine of
recelving teader. In abseoce of the above detalls tender tlay not be accepted.

The credential will be entertained as successfully Completion Certificate along with Work Order of
the similar nature of works. (NB: - tr.hd payacat must be stated lo the Corapletlotr Certlflcatc
otherrrise Paymert Certlllcatc tttust be Bubmitted but tt ts trot treated as ctedertial
certlficatel.
Slmllar uature of the work llsts: -
l.l Bituminous Work: - Any bituminous road.

ff.l Building Works: - Any Buildings Works (similar type of building work)
ttt.) Cement Concrete Road: - cement concrete roads, RCC Slab-culvert/Box culvert, Bridges.
tv.l Culverts: - Culvert works, RCC Slab-culvert/Box culvert.
v.l Drainage Work: - Similar nature of works (building credential not allowed)
vi.) Electrical Works: - Similar nature of works
vii.l Box Bridge: - RCC Bridge and Box Bridge.
vttt.) Solar Base LDTW - Solar base LDTW/Solar Base water purified system/Solar based water supply
system/Solar based water supply system for Irrigation purpose

Income Tax return should be submitted/uploaded for the tast o3(three) | t.Y. 2l-22, 22-23 e\d 23-24 with the
Technical Bid.
Self attested copies of Pan card, Professional Tax Clearance Certificate, GST Registration Certificate. Registered
Engineering Co-Operative Society and Registered Labour Co-Operatives must upload the
Bye-Laws, and other papers and submit the same will full address of their authorized persons to
sign the tender documents along with technical Bid papers. During scrutiny of Technical Bid/Tender
documents if it is found that any information is incorrect the technical bid/tender documents will be
rejected without assigning zrny reason thereof. The Tender Committee of Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla
Parishad will have sole discretion to decide the eligibility of the Contractors on the basis ofhis
submitted documents and evaluation and reserves the right to refuse any explanation to the
Contractor without assigning any reason thereof and the decision of the Zilla Parishad Authority will
be final in this respect. All papers will be verified with original papers as when required.

3

4

9/

5.

6.



7 Irtenditrg bidders bave to submit tbetr btd olr-lilc through e-procureEcnt(two cover syste[t) portal of
Zllla Parkhad of P & RD Deptt Eww.Ebterderc.gov.ln. The partlclpation cherge and the earlcat Eooey
ahould be deposlted ae follosa-
EMD pavmeut orocedure-

a) ment Net Ban throu ICICI Gatewa
i. On selection of net banking as the payment mode, the bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank

payment Gateway webpage (along with a string containing a Unique ID) where he/she will select
the Bank through which he/she wants to do the EMD on-line transition'

ii. Bidder will make the payment a,fter entering his Unique ID and password of the bank to process
the transaction.

iii.Bidder will receive a conlirmation message regarding success/failure of the transaction.
iv.lf the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the bidder will get credited in the respective

pooling account of the State Government maintained with the Locd point branch of ICICI bank at
RN Mukhe{ee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD against unique codes for identification of the
tendering authority.

v. IF the transaction is failure, the bidder will again try for payment by going back to the first step.
Pavment t h RTGS/NEFT-

8)

i. On selection of RTGS/NEF f as the payment mode, the e-procurement porta.l will show a pre-
filled challan having the details to process RTGS/NEFT transaction.

ii. The bidder will print the challan and use the pre-fiIled information to make RIGS/NEFT
payment using his/her own Bank account.

iii. Once payment is made, the bank would provide an (UTR reElttalce EuEber' for successful
transaction with which the bidder will come back to the e-procurement portal after expiry of 2 to
3 bank working days to enable the NEFT/RTGS process to complete, in order to verify the
payment made and continue with his/her bidding process.

iv. If verification is successful, the fund get credited to the respective pooling account of the State
Government maintained urith the local point branch of ICICI bank at RN Mukherjee Road,
Kolkata for collection of EMD.

v. Hereafter, then bidder will go to e-procurement portal for final e-submission of his/ her bid within
pre assigned last date of submission of e-tender.

vi. If the payment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be retumed automatically by the
system to the bidder's account.

The Eqrtrest Morev msv be fo
a) If the Bidder withdraws the Bid after Bid opening (technical bid) during the period of Bid validity.
b) In the case of a successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails within the specified time limit to-
i) Sign the Agreement and/or

ii) Furnish the required Performance Security.
Bids from joint venture are not allowed.

The intending tenderers should lirrow the fact'that the rates in the BOQs are lnclusive all duties,
taxes, royalties, cess, [including 17o Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers
(Regulation of Employments & Condition of Service) Act, 19961, toll, taxes and other levies payable
by the Contractor under the Contract to the State / Central Government for any other cause, sha.ll

be included in the rates, prices and total Bid price submitted by the tenderer. 17o Cess under W.8.

e)
10)

11)
Bulldine aud other Constructlor Workers (Re tlon of EmolovEerts & Condition of Servicel
Welfare Cess Act. 1996 wlll be deducted from the ruuulue blllg. No. separate claim on any
circumstances will be allowed.

12) ln this tender no arbitration will be allowed.
13) All the related documents are to be produced in original to this oflice as and when required.
14) No Mobilization/ Secured advance will be allowed to selected agency.
15) Running payment for work will be made to the agency by Executive Offrcer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla

Parishad/ Additional Executive Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilia Parishad/ FC & CAO, Dakshin
Dinajpur Zilla Parishad as the case may be as per availability of fund and as per nonns.

16lThe tntendtng tenderers or any of their coastltueat partaer shall nelther have abandoaed any
work nor any of thelr coltract have beea tescltrded durlng the last O5(flve| years. Such
abardotrmert or rcacla3ion wlll be consldered as disquallflcatloa towards cltgtbtltty. Declaratlon
ln thls respect has to be furnlshed by the lntendlng tenderers ln the form of afndavlt without
whlch the bid sill be treated as non-responsible (speclmeE copy enclos€dl.

17lAay blacklisted organlzatloa/ageucy declared by the respectlve programme inplemeutlng.
Agency wlll not be allowed to partlclpate ln the tetrder proccas, wlthln the perlod for whlch lt has
been blackllsted.

18) The tenderers at their own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of works
and its surrounding and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering
into a contract for the work mentioned in the Notice. The costs of visiting the site shall be at the
tenderer own expense.

19) Dakshln Dtndput Ztlla Parlshad authority reaerves the rtght to ,eJect any or all te[der blds
wlthout asslgnlng any rea3or thereof atrd also may relax auy term/condltloa or lncorporate any

@



'new term/condltlon ln thls tender process, wlthout lnformlng all partlclpafiug terdesers, in thelnterest of publlc servlce.
lm to be closed with nder :

i. Pan Card.
ii. Professional Tax Clearance Certificates.
iii. Valid Trade License.
iv. Upto date IT Retum (Saral).
v. GST Registration Certificate with update challan.
vi. P.F. Registration Certilicate with update challan
vii. Completion Certificate of the work which the tenderer intended to furnish as support of proof of

experience.
viii.Work Order of the works, against which the completion is being submitted.
ix. certificate from the employer under whom the work has been executed / under execution.x. In case of Partnership Firm / Registered company, the intending Tenderers are requested to

submit the copy of the DEED of Partnership / relevant documenl in support of proof of so.
xi. All the relevant documents in support of proof own/lease of having maCtiinedes, Tools & plants

in possession of the Tenderer
Terms aad Condltlolg,'

1) All the Intending Tenderers are requested to visit the sites of works prior to the submission of
Tender at their own effort and interest.

2) This Notice Inviting Tender will be treated as part of the Tender Document.
3) In case of any day, meant for this tender, appears to be an unscheduled holiday, the next working

day will be treated as scheduled / prescribed day for the same purpose.
4) No materials, Tools & Plants etc. will be issued by Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad.
5) No preconditioned tender !\rill be accepted.
6) All the rates of works are inclusive of all taxes, cess, lely, octroi, royalties, transportation, loading,

unloading, stacking, etc including all other incidental charges therein.
7) The Successful Tenderer, herein after called the Contractor, will have to execute an agreement on a

Non Judicial Stamp worth Rs. 100/- only.
8) ?tme & cost over-run rlll aot be pernltted. In case of aay work not belug coEpleted by the

coBttactor wlthln the stlPulated tlme-frame, Eecessary Peaal feasure, wlll be lnpose delayed
flne, accordlng to Clouse 2l29l7-l 7.e.2o/o get month of awarded cost for the flrst month aai as
per resolutloa of Artho Sa!3tha Unnlon-O- Parlkalpona Sthaye Samtty Eeeting addtttonal
days for over oue laonth(30daysl delayed floe slll be lmposed Rs.2OO.OO per day.

9) As per memo no- 31l-W(C)/ lM-132115 Dt- 28.03.18 issued by the Public Woiks Department, co\.t.
of West Bengal the Civil Contractor to participate the composite tender may be allowed to submit an
agreement in non-judicial stamp paper of va-lue Rs. 10/- with an electrical contractor for execution
of electrical component of the work. In that case the electrical contractor will have to qualit5r for all
requirements on electrical works including credential, electrical contractor license should be valid
till the tender process.

10) Self Attested copy of License for Electrical Contractor should be valid upto d.ate of tender.
11) Requlreneat of Prlnctpal Machiuerlea which must be possessed by owu/arraaged through

leage hold agreeneEts.

12) As per Filance Memorandum No.- 46os-f(Y] Dated- 18.07.2018, the Addluonal perforEalrce securlty sha[
be obtained from the ruc-cgs3!r! bidder, lf the rccepted bid value ls 80% or less of the esfimate iut totcldcr, from the succeaaful bldder havtng own prlmi mechlnerlea for con3truction of road works.lf theguccegsful bidder lot hevLng ownership of eBy of the prlEe machlnerlee aa stated above, the AdditioualPerformance security 8hcll be obtailed from the succe3sful bidder lf the accepted bid value is aore than
loolo less tha! the eetlnated amourt Put to tcrder. The Additloral Performaaie securlty shau be equal to10% of the tendered amount. The Addttlorat Performance security wilt be deposltci through iheguethrough savlnga account loo :

SL
No.

Miaimul! No of
machiaeries requlred Remarks

I l Nos
Mini Hot mix Plant 1 Nos

3 Tar Boiler 1 Nos
1 Nos

5 Water Tanker 1Nos.
6 Ho r Mixture Machine I Nos Building, CC Road, Bridge,

Culvert & Drain Works.7 Nozzle Vibrator I Nos

3l

s,

dava.
r sub coun s ln of r

I{ame of Machinerles

8 Ton Static Roller

Repairing & Maintenance of
Bituminous Works.

.>

4. Bitumen Extractor



_ _3) Eligible Agency will be submitted the photos and CD of works time to time.-14) Sub-allotment of work under any circumstances will not be permitted
15) Payment of any bilt (running account/final) of proposed executed work may be made to Agency as per

availability of fund.
16) Originel docuDerts of ell bidders tray be verltled durlDg evolutlotr of Tcchnical Bids if requtued

otherelae only lowest biddet'e (L1) all docutlelts will be veri8ed before lasue ofwork order.
17) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for Solar Based electrical work.lal Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for High Mast work.
l9) Work Order and Completion Certificate should be applicable for Intirnal Electrification work.
2O) Any complaint regarding uploading tender should be informed to the undersigned in wdting at least O7(seven)

days before the closing date of NIT.
21) Cancellation of any tender due to unavoidable circumstance will lead to a fresh tender which will be treated as

l"t call only.
221 Tlae extension wlll trot be allowed except sultable reaaola.
23) Terms aqd condltlou8 tald down iD we8t Bengal tr'ortr No-2911 shall also apply Butatis- Eutandls ill this

tender paoce3s,
24) All the relcvant documents lu support of proof own/Ieaae of havltrg Eachlnerlea, Tools &

Plaats ln Poaaessiotl of the Tendercr aEd only Ol(onel btdder wlll be accepted for first O2(twol
lowest btd(Lll atrd reat yill be eancclled.

25) As per declslon of the higher _euthortty of DDZP, lf aay bldder hae 3 nos or Eorc tha! g nos oagolng
worL ofDDZP thea he rlll not be cble to partlclpate ln thie Tender. In tblE regard bldder muat be submit
a declatatlou of total trur'rbG! of Datrhln Dtnqlpur zila Parishad worL in bead in l{o! Judlcial Stamp
Peper ofappropriate value duly notatized (epeclmen copy encloaed),

26)Bidders are requested to follow Order No- 677O-FSVI of Finance Department, Audit Branch, Go!t. of
West Bengal Dated - 26e December 2023 while submitting Tender Documents.

SI

No.
Category Sub-Category Sub-Category description Select

1 Certificate VAT/SAIES TAX REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE ALONG WITH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, PAN, LATEST IT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT,
PTAX, PTPC, GST CERIIFICATE WITH UPTODATE RETURN, TRADE
LICENSE

2 COMPANY

DETAILS

COMPANY
DETAIL5.1

PARTNERSHIP DEED, CO-OPERATIVE SOCIEW BYLAW, MOA, TRADE
TICENCE,COMPANY REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

3 CREDENTIAT CREDENTIAL.l CREDENTIAL-1(WORK ORDER, COMPLETION CETFICATE,PAYMENT
C€RTIFICATE

EQUIPMENT MACHINERIES 1 MACHINERIES 1

aaur.0rlJJr#-om"",
MemoNo:1955 /1Q4)/ZP
Copy forwarded for information to:

MemoNo 135e ttlirqt zp
Copy Forwarded for lnformatloa to:

*l'l'021
Dlndpus Zi[a Parishad

ery--.

l. The Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad
2. The Sahakari-Savadhipati, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad

3. The Zilla Parishad Members (All), Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad

4. The Sabhapati (All), Pnchayat Samity, Dakshin Dinajpur

Dated -

Dakshin

Ad
Dakshitl

lve Oflicer

oatea: nftfwzl

Certificate

4.

s.

Dln{prlr Zt[a Parished

W,,--,
I Jhe Dishid Magistrate, Dakshin Dinajpur & Executive officer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad.

2.The District Information & Cultural officer, Dakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity
3'The District informatics officer, Dakshin Dinajpur- with iiqu"st to upload the notice in the ofticial Website ofDakshin Dinajpur for wide publicity



iihe Sub-Divisional officer (Sadar), Dakshin Dinajpur'

5.ihe Sub-Divisional Officer Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur'

6.The Karmadhyaksha, PKOPSS' Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

i.th" r,*".utiu" Engineer, P&R6/PWD/PW(R)NBDD' Dakshin Dinajpur Division'

g.The Secretary, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla pariitrad with request to."maln Present at the time of Opening Technical Bid

and Financial Bid.
9. The District Plaming Officer, Dakshin Dinajpur'

lO.The FC & CAO, Dakshin DinajPur.

I l.The Executive officer Hilirnai'rirghat/Kumarganj /Gangarampur/Banshihari /Kushmandi/ Harirampur/Tapan

Panchayat SamitY
l2.Sri J.Ray, Assistant Engineer, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad with a request to remain present at the time of

Opening Tender.
iiih" "o.r.a., Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla parishad with request to upload the matter in the website

(www.wbtenders.gov.in) as well as in DDZP website'

l4.Th" n""ornt, Section, General Establishment, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad.

l5.Sri Sanjoy Das, LDA, Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad

I6.NOTICE BOARD.
Zlll^

OIIicer
ParisbadDahbln DtnqlPur

^bt-



DECLARATION BY THE TENDERER

(No^ Judtctal stannp Paper ol qpptoprl^te aalue dulg notqrlzed)

lrye inspected the sites of work and have made myself/ourselves fully acquainted with local

conditions in and around the site of work. lAy'y'e have carefully gone through the Notice lnviting e-

Tender and other tender documents mentioned therein. lA/Ue have also carefully gone through the
'Priced Schedule of probable items and quantities.
l711ye offered taking due consideration of all factors regarding the local site condilions stated in this

detailed notice inviting e-Tender to complete the proposed work in all respects.

l^/ve promise to abide by all the stipulations of the contract documents and carry out and complete

the work to the satisfaction of the department.

lrye also agree to procure tools and plants at my/our cost required for execution of the work.

l711ye do hereby solemnly declare that during last 0S(five) years no work has been abandoned by

me/us, also have not undergone rescission against any work during last five (05) years.

lpe do hereby also declare that at present lAlVe have not more than O3(three) ongoing works of
Dakshin Dinajpur Zilla Parishad in my hand.

Postal Address &c ct No. of the Tenderer Siqnature of Bidder


